
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

30 June 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 8th July, 
2015 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 6

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 27 May 2015 

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 7 - 10

Introduction and Glossary 

5. TM/14/03395/FL - The Vigo Inn, Gravesend Road, Wrotham 11 - 30

6. TM/14/01688/FL - Winsor Works, London Road, Addington 31 - 74

7. TM/11/03020/OA - Phase 3, Platt Industrial Estate, Maidstone 
Road, Platt 

75 - 96

8. TM/15/00531/FL - Land West of Station Road North, West 
Malling 

97 - 114

9. TM/15/00876/FL - 2 Keepers Cottages, Swanton Valley Lane, 
Maidstone 

115 - 132

10. Alleged Unauthorised Development 13/00344/WORKM - Site of 
Court Lodge Cottage, Old London Road, Wrotham 

133 - 140

11. Alleged Unauthorised Development 15/00142/WORKM - The 
Warrens, Pilgrims Way, Trottiscliffe 

141 - 146

Matters submitted for Information

12. Enforcement Action in Connection with Development at Land 
Rear of 19 - 29 Station Road, Borough Green 

147 - 148

13. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 



PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters submitted for Information

15. The Vigo Inn Public House - Application TM/14/03395/FL 149 - 154

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings) 

16. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman)
Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr M A Coffin
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr B J Luker
Cllr P J Montague

Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole
Cllr M Taylor



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27th May, 2015

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr R P Betts, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr S C Perry, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw, 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole and Cllr M Taylor

Councillor N J Heslop was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs S M Barker, Mrs S L Luck and L J O'Toole

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 15/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Balfour declared an Other Significant Interest in application 
TM/14/01688/FL (Winsor Works, London Road, Addington) on the 
grounds that a member of his family owned land adjoining the 
application site.  After making a personal statement he withdrew from 
the meeting and did not participate in the discussion. 

AP2 15/16   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 15 April 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPHS 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 15/17   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 May 2015

AP2 15/18   TM/14/01688/FL - WINSOR WORKS, LONDON ROAD, ADDINGTON 

Change of use of land to depot for demolition company with associated 
demolition of existing industrial buildings and redevelop with new 
workshop and office buildings.  Installation of vehicle wash facility and 
associated hard surfacing and parking at Winsor Works, London Road, 
Addington. 

RESOLVED: That the application be DEFERRED for a Members’ Site 
Inspection

[Speakers: Mrs C Karnoria, Mr M Cooper, Mrs M F Bailey, Mr D 
Lovelock, Mr M Bailey and Mr Simon Lake – members of the public]

AP2 15/19   TM/14/03395/FL - THE VIGO INN, GRAVESEND ROAD, WROTHAM 

Change of use of the Vigo Inn Public House to two dwellings with 
associated residential curtilages and construction of two buildings to 
create 5 self-catered holiday let units at The Vigo Inn, Gravesend Road, 
Wrotham. 

RESOLVED: That the application be DEFERRED for a further report 
from the Director of Central Services regarding the implications of any 
alternative decision.

[Speakers:  Mr J Collins - agent]

AP2 15/20   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.48 pm

Page 6



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health
Part I – Public
Section A – For Decision
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 
representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 
for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 
hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting.

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 
meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 
(R)/in support (S)).

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 
fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 
Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply with Rule 15.24 of the Council and Committee 
Procedure Rules.

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations and Application types 
used in reports to Area Planning Committees as at 16 August 2013

AAP Area of Archaeological Potential
AODN Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn
AONB Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
APC1 Area 1 Planning Committee 
APC2 Area 2 Planning Committee 
APC3 Area 3 Planning Committee 
ASC Area of Special Character
BPN Building Preservation Notice
BRE Building Research Establis
[...]
molition company with associated demolition of 
existing industrial buildings and redevelop with new workshop and office buildings.  
Installation of vehicle wash facility and associated hard surfacing and parking

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

Platt
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

561956 157554 27 August 2015 TM/11/03020/OA

Proposal: Outline Application: Proposed new industrial building, 
associated works plus highway amendments to the T Junction 
of the access road and A25 Maidstone Road. Landscaping 
details to be reserved

Location: Phase 3 Platt Industrial Estate Maidstone Road Platt 
Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8JL

Applicant: Prime Securities Limited

1. Description:

1.1 This application was originally reported to APC2 on 2 July 2014 and was deferred 
by Members to allow time for the submission of additional plans regarding the 
proposed junction improvements, and the implications on parking for nearby 
residents.  Additional plans were received on 23 and 24 July 2014, to show swept 
paths for different sized lorries exiting the junction. However, the circumstances on 
site changed and additional clarification and further amendments were necessary 
before the application could be reported back to APC2.

1.2 Following an extended period of discussions with the agents and KCC Highways, 
further amended plans have now been submitted, in addition to those described 
above, that show revisions to the pedestrian visibility splays following the removal 
of a hedge along the side boundary of 1 Whatcote Cottages.  This property is also 
now in the ownership and control of the applicant.  Consequently, the red and blue 
lines of the application site have also been amended to include this property in the 
’blue’ land and the works to p
[...]
litres), or any 
type of oil on site, it must be stored in accordance with the Control of Pollution 
(oil storage) (England) Regulations 2001.  Drums and barrels can be kept in drip 
trays if the drip tray is capable of retaining 25% of the total capacity of all oil 
stored.

10. If any protected species is encountered during the course of the development, 
then works should cease and advice sought from an ecological consultant in 
accordance with the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

11. The applicant is advised that the mammal hole on the southern boundary of the 
original reptile survey area be monitored in conjunction with the reptile mitigation 
strategy to establish whether it is being used by badgers.

12. The applicant is strongly advised to contact the Environmental Protection Team 
at the Local Authority to determine what changes will be needed with regard to 
the Environmental Permit, which the current site is subject to, issued by the 
Environmental Protection Team under Regulation 13 of the Environmental 
Permitting Regulations 2010 (as amended).

13. During the demolition and construction phase, the hours of working (including 
deliveries) shall be restricted to Monday to Friday 07:30 hours - 18:30 hours; on 
Saturday 08:00 to 13:00 hours, with no work on Sundays or Public/Bank 
Holidays.

14. The Local Planning Authority supports the Kent Fire Brigade's wish to reduce the 
severity of property fires and the number of resulting injuries by the use of 
sprinkler systems in all new buildings and extensions.

Contact: Lucinda Green

Page 86



Area 2 Planning Committee Annex

Report from 2 July 2014

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

Platt
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

561956 157554 5 February 2014 TM/11/03020/OA

Proposal: Outline Application: Proposed new industrial building, 
associated works plus highway amendments to the T Junction 
of the access road and A25 Maidstone Road. Landscaping 
details to be reserved

Location: Phase 3 Platt Industrial Estate Ma
[...]
her

Page 93



Area 2 Planning Committee Annex

Report from 2 July 2014

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEEDATED 2 July 2014

Platt TM/11/03020/OA

Borough Green And 

Long Mill

Outline Application: Proposed new industrial building, associated works plus 
highway amendments to the T Junction of the access road and A25 Maidstone 
Road. Landscaping details to be reserved at Phase 3 Platt Industrial Estate 
Maidstone Road Platt Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8JL for Prime Securities Limited

No supplementary matters to report

Page 94



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

TM/11/03020/OA

Phase 3 Platt Industrial Estate Maidstone Road Platt Sevenoaks Kent
TN15 8JL

Outline Application: Proposed new industrial building, associated works plus highway 
amendments to the T Junction of the access road and A25 Maidstone Road. 
Landscaping details to be reserved

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

West Malling
West Malling And 
Leybourne

568641 157681 18 February 2015 TM/15/00531/FL

Proposal: Use of land to provide station car parking and new access
Location: Land West Of Station Road North West Malling Kent   
Applicant: Mr Guy Kemsley

1. Description:

1.1 The proposal is for the change of use of land, previously used for agricultural/ 
horse grazing, to provide a car park to serve West Malling railway station.  The 
submitted plans show 204 spaces, of which 3 are shown as allocated for disabled 
persons.

1.2 Vehicular access is shown to be from an existing access onto the site, from Lucks 
Hill.  Modifications to the existing access are proposed to accommodate visibility 
splays.

1.3 The proposal involves creating a pedestrian access onto Station Road North, 
which provides pedestr
[...]
ogical consultant.

Contact: Glenda Egerton

Page 112



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

TM/15/00531/FL

Land West Of Station Road North West Malling Kent  

Use of land to provide station car parking and new access

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

Platt
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

562919 154218 31 March 2015 TM/15/00876/FL

Proposal: Use of part of ground floor and whole of first floor of existing 
detached building as a living room, 2 bedrooms, bathroom and 
utility room as part of 2 Keepers Cottages

Location: 2 Keepers Cottage Swanton Valley Lane Maidstone Kent TN15 
8TA  

Applicant: Mr Ian Williams

1. Description:

1.1 This site has a complex history. In 2006, planning permission was granted for a 
triple carport and stable with first floor tack room storage under TM/06/03316/FL. 
This was 6m by 13.75m footprint and 5.7m high. It was to replace an unsightly 
barn. Whilst stabling can be an appropriate MGB use, the building as a whole was 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt but was granted on the basis of a set 
of very special circumstances (VSCs): being an domestic adjunct that would have 
been Class E permitted development except for its height and the stabling and 
tack room elements being appropriate small scale recreational development in 
MGB terms. 

1.2 This approved outbuilding was not carried out but an unauthorised triple carport 
with annexed residential development was erected instead. It was also built in a 
slightly different location and to different (bigger) dimensions: 13.75m by 6.6m by 
6.1m high. The different use and greater size meant that the VSCs did not apply in 
the same way and to the same extent.

1.3 A regularising retrospective planning application was su
[...]
dency to increase the 
amount of domestic paraphernalia in the area, evidence of which was clearly 
seen on the site visit. The increased intensity of use of the site would therefore 
be harmful to the openness and visual amenities of the Green Belt. 

 Paragraph 11 said no reasons were given to justify why the extended family 
had to live either together or on this site. 

6.8 It should also be noted that the DCLG “Technical Guidance for permitted 
development for householders” indicates that, in the authors’ view, a “purpose 
incidental to a dwelling house would not cover normal residential uses, such as 
self-contained accommodation nor the use of an outbuilding for primary living 
accommodation such as a bedroom, bathroom or kitchen”.   This Guidance is 
increasingly being referred to by Inspectors in appeal decisions concerning 
buildings in the curtilage of a dwelling which contain such accommodation and 
represents a material consideration in the determination of this application.  

6.9 In terms of the development plan policies, Policy CP3 of the TMBCS remains and 
requires development to accord with National Green Belt policy. Paragraph 79 states 
that the essential characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and their permanence. 
Paragraph 87 states that as with previous Green Belt policy, inappropriate development is, 
by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special 
circumstances. Paragraph 88 states that when considering any planning application, local 
planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green 
Belt. ‘Very special circumstances’ will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green 
Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other 
considerations. This building was not a converted rural building but was built initially as a 
residential accommodation. A new outbuilding is not one of the types of appropriate 
develo
[...]
2011 that needs to be considered is the relaxation of the 
planning regime with regard to permitted development rights to convert certain 
types of buildings to residential use. There is no specific right to convert a 
domestic outbuilding to become a self-contained dwelling. As an example, had the 
building been an agricultural barn before May 2013, then it could enjoy permitted 
development rights if the LPA were satisfied that there were no concerns in terms 
of, inter alia, transport and highways impacts of the development, and whether the 
location or siting of the building makes it otherwise impractical or undesirable as a 
dwelling. It is my view that there is not a strong fall back argument as the building has 
never been anything other than an unauthorised annex and the acceptability of the location 
could be questioned in terms of the sustainability as it is only served by bridleways and as 
such not permitted development in any case.

6.14  It is therefore recommended that planning permission be refused for reasons 
similar to those in the dismissed 2011 appeal.  The Enforcement Notice against 
the nature of the use that was upheld and varied by the Inspector in the 2010 
decision therefore remains expedient. Measures will need to be taken to ensure it 
is now complied with. 

Page 128



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

1 The building is inappropriate development in the Metropolitan Green Belt. It would 
include the provision of primary accommodation which is not a purpose which is 
genuinely incidental and ancillary to the enjoyment of the dwelling house. 
Therefore there is no adequate case of very special circumstances to outweigh the 
harmful inappropriateness by definition. The proposal is contrary to Policy CP3 of 
the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy and paragraphs 17 and 79- 89 
of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012

2 The use of the building would harm Green Belt openness as a result of additional 
vehicular movements in the area and the tendency to increase the amount of 
domestic paraphernalia. The intensity of use of the site would therefore be harmful 
to the openness and visual amenities of the Green Belt, contrary to Policy CP3 of 
the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy and paragraphs 79/89 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

Contact: Marion Geary

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

TM/15/00876/FL

2 Keepers Cottage Swanton Valley Lane Maidstone Kent TN15 8TA 

Use of part of ground floor and whole of first floor of existing detached building as a 
living room, 2 bedrooms, bathroom and utility room as part of 2 Keepers Cottages

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

Alleged Unauthorised Development
Wrotham
Wrotham, Ightham And 
Stansted

13/00344/WORKM 561130 159272

Location: Site Of Court Lodge Cottage Old London Road Wrotham 
Sevenoaks Kent  

1. Purpose of Report:

1.1 To report the unauthorised erection of a large single storey building, the erection of a 
shed within the curtilage of the former Court Lodge building which is Grade II Listed 
and currently undergoing conversion, and the construction of a footpath within the 
site.

1.2 Under our Delegated powers we have recently served a Breach of Condition Notice 
with regard to the road surface within the site which is currently formed from a 
Tarmac surface but is shown to be constructed out of Tar and Chip as approved 
under TM/14/02756/NMA and TM/12/01674/RD, and will shortly be issuing a Breach 
of Condition Notice (a breach of condition 11 of TM/10/03521/FL) on the white gate 
that has been 
[...]
rector of Central Services, requiring the following:

 Removal of the unauthorised single storey building and landscape the area in 
accordance the approved landscaping plan 01-523-101 N dated 13 March 
2015.

 Removal of the unauthorised footpath and landscape the area in accordance 
with the approved landscaping plan 01-523-101 N dated 13 March 2015.

 Removal of the unauthorised shed and landscape the area in accordance with 
the approved landscaping plan 01-523-101 N dated 13 March 2015

Contact: Richard Edmonds

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

13/00344/WORKM

Site Of Court Lodge Cottage Old London Road Wrotham Sevenoaks Kent 

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

Alleged Unauthorised Development
Trottiscliffe
Downs And Mereworth

15/00142/WORKM 564923 161158

Location: The Warrens Pilgrims Way Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent 
ME19 5EW 

1. Purpose of Report:

1.1 To report the unauthorised construction of a two storey building within the grounds of 
The Warrens, Pilgrims Way.

2. The Site:

2.1 The property is a 1920s bungalow set in a large plot (approximately 40m x 205m) on 
the south side of that part of Pilgrims Way to the east of Pinesfield Lane.  The site is 
at the foot of the scarp slope of the North Downs and within the AONB and the Green 
Belt.

3. Planning History:

67/10593/OLD (MK/4/67/450) Approved 10.10.1967

Outline application for a bungalow and garage (extension of period)

73/10559/OLD (MK/4/73/141) Refused 19.03.1973

Outline application for chalet bungalow

74/12097/OLD (TM/74/798) Refused 14.10.1974

One bungalow

TM/07/00523/OA Refused 10.04.2007

Outline application for a bungalow

4. Alleged Unauthorised Development:

4.1 Wit
[...]
aracter of the rural area 
contrary to policies CP14 and CP24 of the TMBCS and policy SQ1 of the MDE DPD.

5.9 I accept that the owners of the site state that the building is intended to be used in 
connection with their specific hobbies but the building has been constructed and 
fitted out in such a way that suggests it could be capable of being occupied 
independently in the future.  It is not characteristic of a more open style aviary 
structure you might expect birds to be kept in, for example, and its relative separation 
from the main house brings into question how reasonably related it would be to the 
activities of the main house in terms of accommodating hobby activities.

5.10 In these circumstances I consider that the most appropriate course of action is to 
serve an enforcement notice to secure the removal of the building.

6. Recommendation:

An Enforcement Notice to BE ISSUED the detailed wording of which to be agreed 
with the Director of Central Services, requiring the removal of the unauthorised 
building.

                                                                                                                   Contact: Gordon Hogben

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 July 2015

15/00142/WORKM

The Warrens Pilgrims Way Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent ME19 5EW

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

08 July 2015

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and Director 
of Central Services

Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

ENFORCEMENT ACTION IN CONNECTION WITH DEVELOPMENT AT LAND 
REAR OF 19 – 29 STATION ROAD, BOROUGH GREEN – UPDATE REPORT

To update Members on enforcement action taken using emergency po
[...]
ontrol
	5 TM/14/03395/FL - The Vigo Inn, Gravesend Road, Wrotham
	Annex
	Map

	6 TM/14/01688/FL - Winsor Works, London Road, Addington
	Annex
	Map

	7 TM/11/03020/OA - Phase 3, Platt Industrial Estate, Maidstone Road, Platt
	Annex
	Map

	8 TM/15/00531/FL - Land West of Station Road North, West Malling
	Map

	9 TM/15/00876/FL - 2 Keepers Cottages, Swanton Valley Lane, Maidstone
	Map

	10 Alleged Unauthorised Development 13/00344/WORKM - Site of Court Lodge Cottage, Old London Road, Wrotham
	Map

	11 Alleged Unauthorised Development 15/00142/WORKM - The Warrens, Pilgrims Way, Trottiscliffe
	Map

	12 Enforcement Action in Connection with Development at Land Rear of 19 - 29 Station Road, Borough Green
	15 The Vigo Inn Public House - Application TM/14/03395/FL



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8th July, 2015

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, 
Cllr P J Montague, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw, Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole and 
Cllr M Taylor

Councillor N J Heslop was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor L J O'Toole

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 15/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  

AP2 15/22   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 27 May 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 15/23   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 July 2015

AP 2 

AP2 15/24   TM/14/03395/FL - THE VIGO INN, GRAVESEND ROAD, WROTHAM 

Change of use of the Vigo Inn Public House to two dwellings with 
associated residential curtilages and construction of two buildings to 
create 2 self-catered holiday let units at The Vigo Inn, Gravesend Road, 
Wrotham.  

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.

[Speakers: Mr H Bott – Stansted Parish Council; Mr J Collins – Agent to 
the Applicant]  

AP2 15/25   TM/14/01688/FL - WINSOR WORKS, LONDON ROAD, ADDINGTON 

Change of use of land to depot for demolition company with associated 
demolition of existing industrial buildings and redevelop with new 
workshop and office buildings.  Installation of vehicle wash facility and 
associated hard surfacing and parking at Winsor Works, London Road, 
Addington.  

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the application be REFUSED for the following reason:-

1. The specific nature, level, type and intensity of activity associated 
with the proposed use when having due regard to the constrained 
nature of the site and its close proximity to neighbouring 
residential properties would cause significant and undue 
disturbance to the occupants of those properties by virtue of noise 
generation, traffic movements and more general disturbance, that 
could not be mitigated through the imposition of planning 
conditions, to such an extent to cause unacceptable harm to their 
residential amenities.  As such, the use would be contrary to 
policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 
2007 and policy SQ1 of the Managing Development and the 
Environment DPD 2010.  

(2) an Enforcement Notice be served in respect of the current 
unauthorised use of the site.

[Speakers:  Mr M Cooper, Ms C Katnoria, Mrs M Bailey, Mr D Lovelock, 
Mr M Bailey and Mr S Lake – members of the public; Mr K Wise – Agent 
to the Applicant]



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 July 2015

AP 3 

AP2 15/26   TM/11/03020/OA - PHASE 3, PLATT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
MAIDSTONE ROAD, PLATT 

Proposed new industrial building, associated works plus highway 
amendments to the T Junction of the access road and A25 Maidstone 
Road.  Landscaping details to be reserved at Phase 3, Platt Industrial 
Estate, Maidstone Road, Platt.

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report and 
supplementary report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health.

[Speakers:  Mr T Bonser – Platt Parish Council; Ms C Hook – member of 
the public]

AP2 15/27   TM/15/00531/FL - LAND WEST OF STATION ROAD NORTH, WEST 
MALLING 

Use of land to provide station car parking and new access at Land West 
of Station Road North, West Malling.  

APPLICATION FORMALLY WITHDRAWN BY THE APPLICANT  

AP2 15/28   TM/15/00876/FL - 2 KEEPERS COTTAGES, SWANTON VALLEY 
LANE, MAIDSTONE 

Use of part of ground floor and whole of first floor of existing detached 
building as a living room, 2 bedrooms, bathroom and utility room as part 
of 2 Keepers Cottages, Swanton Valley Lane, Platt.  

RESOLVED:  That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:- 

1. The building is inappropriate development in the Metropolitan 
Green Belt.  It would include the provision of primary 
accommodation which is not a purpose which is genuinely 
incidental and ancillary to the enjoyment of the dwelling house.  
Therefore there is no adequate case of very special 
circumstances to outweigh the harmful inappropriateness by 
definition.  The proposal is contrary to Policy CP3 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy and paragraphs 17 
and 79-89 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

2. The use of the building would harm Green Belt openness as a 
result of additional vehicular movements in the area and the 
tendency to increase the amount of domestic paraphernalia.  The 
intensity of use of the site would therefore be harmful to the 
openness and visual amenities of the Green Belt, contrary to 
Policy CP3 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 July 2015

AP 4 

and paragraphs 79/89 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012.  

AP2 15/29   ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 13/00344/WORKM - 
SITE OF COURT LODGE COTTAGE, OLD LONDON ROAD, 
WROTHAM 

The report advised of the unauthorised erection of a large single storey 
building, the erection of a shed within the curtilage of the former Court 
Lodge building which was Grade II Listed and currently undergoing 
conversion, and the construction of a footpath within the site.  

RESOLVED:  That Enforcement Notices be issued, the detailed wording 
of which to be agreed with the Director of Central Services, requiring the 
following:

 Removal of the unauthorised single storey building and landscape 
the area in accordance with the approved landscaping plan 01-523-
101 N dated 13 March 2015.

 Removal of the unauthorised footpath and landscape the area in 
accordance with the approved landscaping plan 01-523-101 N 
dated 13 March 2015.

 Removal of the unauthorised shed and landscape the area in 
accordance with the approved landscaping plan 01-523-101 N 
dated 13 March 2015.

AP2 15/30   ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 15/00142/WORKM - 
THE WARRENS, PILGRIMS WAY, TROTTISCLIFFE 

The report advised of the unauthorised construction of a two storey 
building within the grounds of The Warrens, Pilgrims Way, Trottiscliffe.

ITEM WITHDRAWN FROM AGENDA

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AP2 15/31   ENFORCEMENT ACTION IN CONNECTION WITH DEVELOPMENT 
AT LAND REAR OF 19 - 29 STATION ROAD, BOROUGH GREEN 

The joint report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health and the Director of Central Services provided an update on 
enforcement action taken using emergency powers in connection with 
the development on land to the rear of 19 – 29 Station Road, Borough 
Green.  



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 July 2015

AP 5 

AP2 15/32   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AP2 15/33   THE VIGO INN PUBLIC HOUSE - APPLICATION TM/14/03395/FL 

(Reason:  LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 5 – Legal Advice)

The report of the Director of Central Services set out the potential risk in 
the event of a non-determination of the application.  

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm


